
Restoration Opportunities Consultant in Serbia 

IUCN: Request for Proposals            Page 1 of 16 

Request for Proposals (RfP) 
            Restoration Opportunities Assessment 
                                         Consultant in Serbia  

                   
 
 
IUCN Regional Office for Eastern Europe and Central Asia 
ADAPT: Nature-based solutions for resilient communities in the Western Balkans 
 
Issue Date: 7 April 2021 
 
Closing Date and Time: 20 April 2021, 23:59 CET   
 
IUCN Contact : 
Mihaela Dragan Lebovics 
Nature-based Solutions Project Officer  
IUCN Regional Office for Eastern Europe and Central Asia  
Tel: +381 11 2272 411  
Fax: +381 11 2272 531  
mihaela.draganlebovics@iucn.org  

PART 1 – INSTRUCTIONS TO PROPOSERS AND PROPOSAL CONDITIONS 

1.1. About IUCN 
IUCN is a membership Union uniquely composed of both government and civil society organisations. It 
provides public, private and non-governmental organisations with the knowledge and tools that enable human 
progress, economic development and nature conservation to take place together. 
 
Headquartered in Switzerland, IUCN Secretariat comprises around 950 staff in more than 50 countries. 
 
Created in 1948, IUCN is now the world’s largest and most diverse environmental network, harnessing the 
knowledge, resources and reach of more than 1,300 Member organisations and some 15,000 experts. It is a 
leading provider of conservation data, assessments and analysis. Its broad membership enables IUCN to fill 
the role of incubator and trusted repository of best practices, tools and international standards. 
 
IUCN provides a neutral space in which diverse stakeholders including governments, NGOs, scientists, 
businesses, local communities, indigenous peoples organisations and others can work together to forge and 
implement solutions to environmental challenges and achieve sustainable development. 
 
Working with many partners and supporters, IUCN implements a large and diverse portfolio of conservation 
projects worldwide. Combining the latest science with the traditional knowledge of local communities, these 
projects work to reverse habitat loss, restore ecosystems and improve people’s well-being. 
 
www.iucn.org 
https://twitter.com/IUCN/ 

1.2. Summary of the Requirement 
IUCN invites you to submit a Proposal for the individual consultancy of Restoration Opportunities Assessment 
Consultant in Serbia. The detailed Terms of Reference can be found in Part 2 of this RfP. 

1.3. The procurement process 
The following key dates apply to this RfP: 

mailto:mihaela.draganlebovics@iucn.org
http://www.iucn.org/
https://twitter.com/IUCN/


Restoration Opportunities Consultant in Serbia 

IUCN: Request for Proposals            Page 2 of 16 

RfP Issue Date 7 April 2021 

RfP Closing Date and Time 20 April 2021, 23:59 CET 

Estimated Contract Award Date 5 May 2021  

1.4. Conditions 
IUCN is not bound in any way to enter into any contractual or other arrangement with any Proposer as a result 
of issuing this RfP. IUCN is under no obligation to accept the lowest priced Proposal or any Proposal. IUCN 
reserves the right to terminate the procurement process at any time prior to contract award. By participating in 
this RfP, Proposers accept the conditions set out in this RfP.  

Proposers must sign the “Proposer’s Declaration” and include it in their Proposal. 

1.5. Queries and questions during the RfP period 
Proposers are to direct any queries and questions regarding the RfP to the above IUCN Contact. No other IUCN 
personnel are to be contacted in relation to this RfP. 









Restoration Opportunities Consultant in Serbia 

IUCN: Request for Proposals            Page 6 of 16 

Restoration Opportunities and Priority 
Maps, data tables and narratives 

- Refined list of FLR interventions  
4 Integration of socio-

economic and policy 
analyses  
 

Consolidate the analysis on  
- Economic Cost-Benefit Analysis;  
- Gender and Inclusive Governance Analysis; 
- Climate Change Policy Analysis. 

23 June 2021 

5 Development of 
ROAM report and 
recommendations 

- Facilitate validation workshop 
- Power point presentations 
- Draft Municipality Restoration Assessment 

Report with recommendations 
- Inputs for the Monitoring and Evaluation 

Framework  

7 July 2021 

6 Pilot project design - Finalised Municipality of Kraljevo 
Restoration Opportunities Assessment 
Report  

- Finalised recommendations for the pilot 
project design, including potential pathways 
for local and external financiers, as well as 
potential constraints. 

14 July 2021 

 
The tasks, deliverables and timelines presented above have been prepared in accordance with the current 
project work plan and logframe. Tasks, deliverables and timeframes may be adjusted in accordance with 
adaptive project management and updated yearly work plan and logframe. This will be done in consultation 
between the ROAM consultant and the ADAPT project management team.   
 
Methodology: The Restoration Opportunities Assessment Methodology (ROAM) provides a flexible framework 
and approach for countries to identify and assess forest landscape restoration (FLR) opportunities, and identify 
highest value and priority interventions at national or sub-national levels. The methodology will assist decision 
makers, including local land management actors in understanding where restoration can be beneficial for 
mitigating flooding and landslides, which Nature-based Solutions are politically, socially, economically and 
ecologically feasible and desirable at the priority sites. Important components of the ROAM are the cross-
sectoral stakeholder engagement, gender mainstreaming, inclusive governance and identification and 
development of financial and social incentives for implementation. The assessment methodology combines 
geospatial analysis and biological and economic modelling within a framework that assesses the social, political, 
and institutional readiness to implement restoration.       

Read more about the guidelines and tools used during application of ROAM: 
1. Download the road-test handbook on ROAM - A guide to the Restoration Opportunities Assessment 

Methodology - https://portals.iucn.org/library/node/44852 
2. See the animations of each phase as quick visual introductions (ROAM) - 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLE_scKstDhz4N7dUVUR7EmYHyUdBJ9QXG  
3. Gender-responsive restoration guidelines - https://portals.iucn.org/library/node/46693 
4. Biodiversity guidelines for forest landscape restoration opportunities assessments -

https://portals.iucn.org/library/node/47713 
5. A Cost-Benefit Framework for Analyzing Forest Landscape Restoration Decisions - 

https://portals.iucn.org/library/sites/library/files/documents/2015-018.pdf  
6. The Restoration Diagnostic - https://www.wri.org/sites/default/files/WRI_Restoration_Diagnostic_0.pdf  
7. Restoration Opportunities Optimization Tool (ROOT). 

https://naturalcapitalproject.stanford.edu/software/root  
8. Examples of ROAMs- https://infoflr.org/news-media/clear-roadmaps-land-restoration-25-countries  

 

Duration of the assignment 

The duration of at/W





Restoration Opportunities Consultant in Serbia 

IUCN: Request for Proposals            Page 8 of 16 

PART 3 – THE EVALUATION MODEL 
The selection criteria will consist of a technical and financial component. A weighting will be provided to each 
component as follows: Technical Weighting Factor 85%, Financial Weighting Factor 15%, with the total score a 
combination of these two percentages.  

The  evaluation  of  proposals  shall  be  carried  out  exclusively  with  regards  to  the  evaluation  criteria  and  
their relative weights specified in the table below:  

Evaluation criteria 
Maximum 
attainable 

points 

1. 



Restoration Opportunities Consultant in Serbia 

IUCN: Request for Proposals            Page 9 of 16 

PART 4 – INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED BY PROPOSERS 
By participating in this RfP, Proposers are indicating their acceptance to be bound by the conditions set out in 
this RfP. 

This Part details all the information Proposers are required to provide to IUCN. Submitted information will be 
used in the evaluation of Proposals. Proposers are discouraged from sending additional information, such as 
sales brochures, that are not specifically requested. 

Each of the following must be submitted as a separate document, and will be evaluated separately. 

4.1. Declaration 
Please read and sign the Declaration 





Restoration Opportunities Consultant in Serbia 

IUCN: Request for Proposals            Page 11 of 16 

2. TERM 

This Agreement comes into effect on [date] [or] [upon its signature by both Parties] (the “Effective Date”) and 
will expire on [date] (the “Expiration Date”). 

3. INDEPENDENT STATUS 

3.1 The Consultant acknowledges that he/she is engaged as an independent contractor and shall perform 
under his/her sole responsibility. Nothing in this Agreement shall render the Consultant an employee, agent or 
partner of IUCN and the Consultant will not hold himself/herself out as such.  
 
3.2 The Consultant shall have no authority to enter into contracts or to incur any other legally binding 
commitment on behalf of IUCN. 
 
3.3  The Consultant shall not hold himself/herself out or permit himself/herself to be held out as having authority 
to do or say anything on behalf of or in the name of IUCN. 

4. OBLIGATIONS  

1.1 The Consultant shall carry out his/her duties in an expert and diligent manner and to the best of his ability; 
he/she shall promptly and faithfully comply with all lawful and reasonable requests which may be made by the 
IUCN Contact Person.  
 
1.2 The Consultant shall give written or oral advice or information regarding the execution of the Services as 
and when required by IUCN. 
 
1.3 In the case of illness, accident or a case of Force Majeure as described under clause 14.3 preventing 
him/her from performing the Services, the Consultant shall promptly notify IUCN in writing of such impediment. 

5. REMUNERATION 

5.1 As full remuneration for the services performed under the terms of this Agreement, IUCN shall pay the 
Consultant a fixed and firm lump sum of [currency/amount in numbers (amount spelled out in letters)] (“the 





Restoration Opportunities Consultant in Serbia 

IUCN: Request for Proposals            Page 13 of 16 

8.3 The Consultant agrees to immediately notify IUCN in writing if he/she becomes aware of any disclosure in 
breach of the obligations of this clause 8. At the request of IUCN, the Consultant will take all steps necessary to 
prevent further disclosure. 

9. PROPERTY OF RESULTS 

All notes, memoranda, correspondence, records, documents and other tangible items made by the Consultant 
in the course of providing the Services will be and remain at all times the property of IUCN. At any time, even 
after the termination of this Agreement, the Consultant shall, upon request, promptly deliver to IUCN all such 
tangible items which are in his/her possession or under his/her control and relate to IUCN, its business affairs 
and clients and/or the Services and he/she may not make or retain copies. 

10. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY 

10.1 Intellectual Property rights are any and all rights and prerogatives, registered or not, arising from the Swiss 
and international legislation on the protection of notably patents, design, trademark, as well as know-how and 
trade secrets. 
 
10.2 





Restoration Opportunities Consultant in Serbia 

IUCN: Request for Proposals            Page 15 of 16 

15 APPLICABLE LAW AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

15.1 The performance and interpretation of this Agreement will be subject exclusively to the laws of 
Switzerland, excluding its conflict of laws principles. 
 
15.2 Any dispute arising out of or in relation with this Agreement that cannot be resolved amicably by the 
Parties or by way of mediation shall be submitted to the competent courts of Lausanne, Switzerland. 

16 GENERAL PROVISIONS 

16.1 This Agreement is the complete understanding between IUCN and the Consultant and replaces all other 
agreements and understandings in reference to the subject matter of this Agreement. 
 
16.2 Any modification or amendment of this Agreement shall be in writing and shall become effective if and 
when signed by both Parties. 
 
16.3 This Consultancy Agreement is non-exclusive. IUCN is free to consult other experts in the Consultant’s 
field of specialization. 
 
16.4 This Agreement is personal to IUCN and the Consultant, and neither Party may sell, assign or transfer 



Restoration Opportunities Consultant in Serbia 

IUCN: Request for Proposals            Page 16 of 16 

PART 6 – DEFINITIONS 
For the purposes of this Request for Proposal (RfP) the following definitions apply: 

Contract Means any contract or other legal commitment that results from 
this Request for Proposals. 

Contractor Means the entity that forms a Contract with IUCN for provision 
of the Requirement. 

Instructions Means the instructions and conditions set out in Part 1 of this 
Request for Proposals. 

IUCN  Means IUCN, International Union for Conservation of Nature 
and Natural Resources. 

IUCN Contact Means the person IUCN has nominated to be used exclusively 
for contact regarding this Request for Proposals and the 
Contract. 

Proposal Means a written offer submitted in response to this Request for 
Proposals. 

Proposer Means an entity that submits, or is invited to submit, a Proposal 
in response to this Request for Proposals. 

Requirement Means the supply to be made by the Contractor to IUCN in 
accordance with Part 2 of the RfP. 

RfP Request for Proposals 

 

 

  

 


